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DATE

DOCUMENT

APPENDIX VOLUME 1:

7113/17

8/17/17

8/22/17

9/15/17

9/15/17

Petition to Assume Jurisdiction of Trust;
Confirm Trustees; Instructions, etc.

Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss
Pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(1) and NRCP 12 (b)(5)

Errata to Notice of Motion and Motion to
Dismiss Pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(1) and
NRCP 12(b)(5)

Supplement and Addendum to Petition to Assume
Jurisdiction of Trust; confirm Trustees’
Instructions, etc. Alternatively to Reform

Trust Agreement

Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion to Dismiss

APPENDIX VOLUME 2:

10/4/17

10/13/17

10/25/17

10/25/17

10/31/17

Reply to Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion
to Dismiss

Response to Petition to Assume Jurisdiction
of Trust; Confirm Trustees; Insturctions, Etc.
and Joinder in Motion to Dismiss Pursuant
to NRCP 12(b)(1) and NRCP 12(b)(5)

Accounting

Inventory and Record of Value

Notice of Entry of Order

NUMBERED

APP-ROA--001-72

APP-ROA—T73-97

APP-ROA—98-101

APP-ROA--102-105

APP-ROA--106-115

APP-ROA--116-156

APP-ROA--157-165

APP-ROA--166-173

APP-ROA--174-184

APP-ROA--185-193



DATE DOCUMENT NUMBERED
APPENDIX VOLUME 3:

11/3/17 Joint Petition for Review of Former Trustees
Refusal to Provide a Proper Accounting
Pursuant to NRS 165.143 APP-ROA--194-222

APPENDIX VOLUME 4a:

11/13/17  Joint Objection to Petition Jurisdiction Etc. APP-ROA--223-298
Part 1

APPENDIX VOLUME 4b:

11/13/17  Joint Objection to Petition Jurisdiction Etc. APP-ROA--299-373
Part 2

APPENDIX VOLUME 5:

12/4/17 Petitioner’s Opposition to Motion for
Review/Proper Accounting APP-ROA--374-413

12/14/17  Petitioner’s Opposition to Joint Counterpetition
to Confirm/Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Etc.
Request for Discovery APP-ROA--414-428

APPENDIX VOLUME 6:

12/12/17  Motion for Compliance with and Enforcement
of Court Order, and for Sanctions Relating
Thereto, for Order to show cause why Former
Trustees should not be held in Contempt,
for Order Compelling Former Trustees to
Account, and for Access to and Investment
Control of Trust Funds Belonging to the
Christian Family Trust APP-ROA--429-452



DATE

1/4/18

1/11/18

DOCUMENT NUMBERED
Notice of Suggestion of Death APP-ROA--453-454

Opposition to Motion for Compliance, Enforcement

Sanctions, Contempt, Etc.; Counterpetition for

Distribution and Vacating all Pending Matters and

Dismiss Trust Proceedings APP-ROA--455-508

APPENDIX VOLUME 7a:

1/26/18

Petition to Confirm Successor Trustee APP-ROA--509-539
Part 1

APPENDIX VOLUME 7b:

1/26/18

Petition to Confirm Successor Trustee APP-ROA--540-569
Part 2

APPENDIX VOLUME 8:

2/6/18

2/8/18

2/23/18

2/23/18

3/8/18

Amended Notice of Entry-Omnibus Order APP-ROA--570-576
Petition for Fees and Costs APP-ROA--577-659

Notice of Non-Opposition and Limited Joinder
to the Petition for Fees and Costs for Anthony L.
Barney, LTD APP-ROA--660-663

Opposition to Petition to Confirm Successor
Trustee; Counterpetition for Reinstatement of
Petitioners APP-ROA--664-735

Monte Reason’s Application for Reimbursement
of Administrative Expenses APP-ROA--736-741



DATE

DOCUMENT NUMBERED

APPENDIX VOLUME 9:

3/9/18

Petitioners Combined Opposition to (1) Barney
Firm Petition For Fees, Etc. (2) Monte Reason’s
Application for Reimbursement APP-ROA--742-840

APPENDIX VOLUME 10:

3/12/18

3/13/18

3/13/18

3/15/18

3/29/18

Reply to Opposition to Petition to Confirm Successor
Trustee; and Opposition to Counter-Petition for
Reinstatement of Petitioners APP-ROA--841-848

Response to Opposition to Monte Reason’s
Application for Reimbursement of Administrative
Expenses APP-ROA--849-863

Reply to Petitioner’s Combined Opposition to (1)
Barney Firm Petition for Fees, Etc., (2) Monte
Reason’s Application for Reimbursement APP-ROA--864-8%4

Minutes of Hearing — 4/4/18 APP-ROA--895-898
Motion (1) to Expunge Lis Pendens and/or

Strike Pleading; and (2) for Preliminary
Injunction APP-ROA--899-921

APPENDIX VOLUME 11:

3/30/18

Petitioner’s Supplemental Response to Opposition
to Petition for Fees (Barney Firm); Request
for Evidentiary Hearing, Reopening Discovery APP-ROA--922-960



DATE

DOCUMENT

APPENDIX VOLUME 12:

4/2/18

4/3/18

Motion for Turnover of Assets and to Dissolve
the Injunction Over Christian Family Trust
Assets

Countermotion 1) to Strike Petitioner’s
Supplemental Response to Opposition to
Petition for Fees (Barney Firm); request

for Evidentiary Hearing, and Reopening
Discovery; 2) To Find the Former Trustees

to be Vexatious Litigants, and 3) For sanctions
Against Cary Colt Payne Pursuant to NRS
7.085 and EDCR 7.60

APPENDIX VOLUME 13a:

4/4/18

Hearing Transcript
Part 1

APPENDIX VOLUME 13b:

4/4/18

Hearing Transcript
Part 2

APPENDIX VOLUME 13c:

4/4/18

Hearing Transcript
Part 3

APPENDIX VOLUME 13d:

4/4/18

Hearing Transcript
Part 4

NUMBERED

APP-ROA--961-998

APP-ROA--999-1036

APP-ROA-1037-1061

APP-ROA-1062-1186

APP-ROA-1087-1111

APP-ROA-1112-1134



DATE

DOCUMENT NUMBERED

APPENDIX VOLUME 14a:

4/10/18

Motion for (1) Fees Pursuant to NRS 165.148

(2) Compliance with and Enforcement of

Court Order and Sanctions; (3) for Order

to Show Cause Why Former Trustees

Should Not be Held in Contempt, and

(4) for Extension of Discovery APP-ROA-1135-1279
Part 1

APPENDIX VOLUME 14b:

4/10/18

Motion for (1) Fees Pursuant to NRS 165.148

(2) Compliance with and Enforcement of

Court Order and Sanctions; (3) for Order

to Show Cause Why Former Trustees

Should Not be Held in Contempt, and

(4) for Extension of Discovery APP-ROA-1180-1224
Part 2

APPENDIX VOLUME 15:

4/12/18

4/19/18

4/19/18

Notice of Entry of Order (Barney Petition Fees)  APP-ROA-1225-1232

Petitioner’s Combined Opposition to (1) Motion

to Turnover Assets and Dissolve Injunction over

Trust Assets; (2) Motion to 1. Expunge Lis

Pendens and 2. Preliminary Injunction and

Countermotion for Distribution/ Termination of Trust;

Alternatively for Stay/ Set Bond and Set Evidentiary

Hearing APP-ROA-1233-12%4

Opposition to Motion for (1) fees, (2) compliance,

(3) for Order to Show Cause and (4) Extension

of Discovery, countermotion to Distribute Trust

Property (2nd request) APP-ROA-1255-1292



DATE

DOCUMENT

APPENDIX VOLUME 16:

5/8/18

5/11/18

5/16/18

Response to Combined Opposition to (1) Motion
to Turnover Assets and Dissolve Injunction Over
Trust Assets; (2) Motion to 1. Expunge Lis
Pendens and 2. Preliminary Injunction and
Opposition to Countermotion or Distribution/
Termination of Trust; Alternatively for Stay, Set
Bond and Set Evidentiary Hearing

Supplement to response to Combined Opposition
to (1) Motion to Turnover Assets and Dissolve
Injunction Over Trust Assets; (2) Motion to

1. Expunge Lis Pendens and 2. Preliminary
Injunction and Opposition to Countermotion

for Distribution/Termination of Trust;
Alternatively for Stay/Set Bond and

Set Evidentiary Hearing

Hearing Transcript

APPENDIX VOLUME 17:

6/1/18

10/8/18

11/13/18

Notice of Entry of Order (Utkin suspension)

Notice of Entry — Probate Commissioner
R&R (Hearing re Utkin removal)

Notice of Entry — Order Affirming Probate
Commissioner R&R (Utkin removal)

NUMBERED

APP-ROA-1293-1333

APP-ROA-1334-1337

APP-ROA-1338-1390

APP-ROA-1391-1401

APP-ROA-1402-1408

APP-ROA-1409-1414
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CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY

AFFIDAVIT OF INCUMBENT TRUSTEE
OF THE
CHRISTIAN FAMILLY TRUST

MONTE REASON, under penalties of perjury, does hereby certify and says that:

On October 11, 2016, NANCY CHRISTIAN, also known as NANCY I. CHRISTIAN,
established, along with her late husband, RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, also known
as RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, SR., a revocable Trust entitled the "CHRISTIAN
FAMILY TRUST" (the “Trust”).

Underthe terms of said Trust, ROSEMARY K. CHRISTIAN-KEACH, RAYMOND
T.CHRISTIAN, JR.,and SUSAN G. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE, were designated as co-
Trustees. However, the surviving Trustor, NANCY CHRISTIAN retains the power
to remove any or all trustees and appoint a replacement trustee, which she has done.

Section 9.3 of the Trust, titled “Power to Change Trustee” provides for the following:

During the joint lifetime of the Trustors, Trustors may change the Trustee or
Successor Trustee of this Trust by an instrument in writing, signed by both Trustors,
and delivered to the Trustee. In the event that either Trustor should become
incapacitated, the other Trustor shall retain the power to change the Trustee of
Successor Trustee of this Trust by an instrument in writing, signed by such Trustor
and delivered to the Trustee. After the death of the first Trustor to die, the surviving
Trustor shall have the power to change the Trustee or Successor Trustee of the Trust
by an instrument in writing signed by the surviving Trustor and delivered to the
Trustee.

In accordance with the right afforded to her under Section 9.3 of the Trust, NANCY

CHRISTIAN executed a “Modification and Designation of Trustee and Successor
Trustee” on June 12, 2017 in which she expressly removed the then serving co-trustees
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Certificate of Incumbency
Page 2

ROSEMARY K. CHRISTIAN-KEACH, RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, JR., and
SUSAN G. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE. Intheirplace, NANCY CHRISTIAN designated
MONTE BRIAN REASON to serve as trustee of the Trust.

5. Therefore, pursuant to the terms of the Trust, MONTE BRIAN REASON is the
designated Trustee. By signing this certificate, MONTE BRIAN REASON agrees to
serve as Trustee, accept the duties and responsibilities thereof, and agrees to be bound
by the terms of the Trust.

6. The Trustee has, among other powers, the power to sell, exchange, lease, and otherwise
engage in transactions involving Trust assets as the Trustees deem appropriate. The
Trustee has the power to make all types of investments without limitation.

7. For purposes of the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
and related regulations (42 USC § 1320d and 45 CFR §§ 160-164) ("HIPAA"), the
undersigned does hereby designate appoint each co-trustee (if any) and each successor
Trustee designated in accordance with the terms hereof (even prior to serving in that
office) as his or her "personal representative”, with full authority to receive private,
privileged, protected, or personal health information related to the Trustee or co-
trustee's health and/or incapacity and to divulge such information as necessary to
accomplish the purposes of the Trust. The undersigned acknowledges that any Trustee
or co-Trustee who fails to authorize the release of private, privileged, protected, or
personal health information related to the Trustee or co-trustee's health and/or
incapacity upon the request of a co-trustee or of a successor Trustee or co-trustee) or
who fails to divulge such information as necessary to accomplish the purposes of the
Trust shall cease to be the Trustee or a co-trustee.

8. The trust instrument provides that no person dealing with the Trust is obligated to
inquire as to the powers of the Trustees or to inquire as to how the Trustees apply any
funds delivered to the Trustees.

DATED JUN 21 20”

MOQ’TE Bé REASON

STATE OF NEVADA

}
} S8,
COUNTY OF CLARK }

This instrument was acknowledged before me on JUN 21 ,ZW , by MONTE
BRIAN REASON.

G AMNE STOKES

A Notary Public State of Nevada -
: S NOTARY PUBLIC

et No. 08-100463-1
e My Appt. Exp. Nov, 1, 2018
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Anthony L tanet M8 LULILM. ANTHONY L. BARNEY, LTD. SewaLicke

Alterriey it Law Administrative Assistant
[itenged in Nevadi and ldalo A Nevada Professional Law "
NPT Website Address
Tiffany S, Barney, L0 CU!"]’]I’.‘II’JUOH www anthenybamey,com
Amgmcy ot Law _
Licunsed in Nevudn 3317 W, Charleston Boulevard, Suite B - Email Address
; 149 i olliceiantbonybarney com
Zaghary Holvoal, 1.1, Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-18335
Altomey at Luw Receptionist: 702-438-7878

frcenqed i Nevada Fax: 702-259-1116

September 21, 2017

Cary Colt Payne, Esq.

CARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
7008, Eighth Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re:  Christian Family Trust dated October 1, 2016 (“Trust™)
Our Client: Nuncy Christian, Trustor and Survivor of the Trust
Subjeet Property: 2848 Blufl Point Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89134

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND EMAIL
Dear Mr. Payne,

I am in receipt of your letter dated September 8, 2017, First, please advised that
we are moving forward 1o take possession of the Subjeet Property and will do so against
Raymond Christian Jr. If any landlord/tenant lease agreement exists, he will need w
produce it immediately, otherwise, he can raise his claim in the unlawful detainer action
that will be filed against him afier the five day is served upon him next week. Again,
please be on notice thut your client, Ruymond Christian 1., does not have authorization to
reside in or stay in the Subject Property. Please let us know if he will peaceably leave the
premises; otherwise we will continue to move forward with the eviction process.

Sccond, the Trust is valid until it is proven otherwise, Your clients have not
attempted to invalidate the provision that allows my client 1o change the trustees ot her
trust. Therefore, unless and until a court invalidates that provision of the trust allowing
my client to replace your clients as trustees, the Modification and Designation of Trustee
and Successor Trustee (*Modilication and Designation”) is a valid instrument that must
be followed. Your clients are no longer the Trustees and should immediately refrain
from acting as such,

Based on the clear. unambiguous lunguage ol the Trust, our ¢lient had the power
to change her trustee und did so. On June 13, 2017, | notified you by written letter that
your clicnts were no longer trustees of the Christian Family Trust and provided you with
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Letter to Cary Colt Payne

September 21, 2007

Page 20f2

the Modification and Designation.  After that date, any of your clients actions as
purported trustees were without authority and therefore void.

Additionally, on June 21, 2017, 1 provided you an email stating that loseph
Powell, Esq. who was representing the new trustee, Monte Reason, would be sending you
the Centificate of Incumbeney allowing him to act. On June 27, 2017, Joseph Powell,
Esg., sent you u letter with the Certificate of Incumbeney attached, Your clients were
well aware that they no longer had authority to act.

On June 30, 2017, your clients then proceeded to remove almost the entire
balance ($267.902.53) of the Trust funds from the Trust account.  See June 2017
Statement attached heréto and incorporated herein as Attachment 1. In doing so, your
clients have converted Trust funds away from its sole beneficiary and disallowed her
from obtaining the needed trust funds she requires for living expenses. which the Trust
allows to be distributed. We are demanding that your clients turn over the $267.902.53
that was converted rom the Trust immediately; otherwise, we will file a request to have
the court find that the funds were converted and request triple damages if your clients do
not return said funds.

If your clients continue to act under color of any trusteeship, we will also bring
additional claims against them for acting without such authority, We also reserve all
rights to bring any and all ¢laims that have and will become known to us through a
thorough review of the Chase records and other documents that evidence that your clients
were using Trust funds as their own as well as converting additional Trust funds.

Please be advised that we requested an accounting from the prior trustees in
writing on August 22, 2017, Therefore, the sixty day deadline to respond is October 21,
2017, We will expeet to see any and all Trust assets on this accounting, including any
and all life insurance policies for the late Raymond Christian.

Please also let us know the relationship, if any, that you have with Susan
Christian-Payne,

I would appreciate a prompt response t my requests. 1 you have any lurther
questions, please teel w contact my office. Zach or 1 will be available to assist you in this

muatter. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Sincerely,

1 ' SEATARNLY

Attomey af Law
ik fomvt@anthonybarney, cont

Attachment: June 2017 Statement
Ce: Joseph Powell, Esq., joey@riklegnl.com
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Attachment 1
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Anthony L. Barnev, M.S.. 1.D., L1L.M.

ANTHONY L. BARNEY, LTD. Neva Liebe

Admimstralive Assistant

Attorney at Law

Licensed in Nevado and Idaho A Nevada Professional Law
S o Website Address
Tiffany 8. Barney, J.D. Cor poration http/fwww anthonybarney.com
Allorney at Law
oo iy Nevatla 3317 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite B __ E-tibl Addrens
. e officelranthonybarney. com
Zachary Holvonk, J.1D. Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-18335
Attorney at Law o
4 3 . s 5 -
Liernsed in Nevads Receptionist: 702-438-7878

Fax: 702-259-1116

October 6. 2017

Cary Colt Payne, Esq.
700 S. 8" St.
Las Vegas, NV 89101

RE: Christian Family Trust (“Trust™)
Our Client: Nancy Christian, Trustor

VIA E-MAIL and US MAIL
Dear Payne,

I am deeply concerned by your clients’ failure to return the funds taken by them
from the Trust account as detailed in my previous letters dated September 21, 2017 and
September 29. 2017. Please note that | incorporate herein all arguments regarding your
client’s lack of authority to take the Trust funds as outlined in my previous letters as if set
forth herein.

You may be aware that the Nevada Supreme Court has held that “*[c]onversion is
a distinct act of dominion wrongfully exerted over another's personal property in denial
of, or inconsistent with his title or rights therein or in derogation, exclusion, or defiance
of such title or rights. Further. conversion is an act of general intent, which does not
require wrongful intent and is not excused by care, good faith, or lack of knowledge.™'
Additionally, in the context of a trust or an estate. conversion subjects the defendant to a
judgement of treble damages.* Your clients’ failure to return the Trust funds is a clear act
of conversion and this claim will subject them to treble damages in any future action
brought by the Trust for the return of the funds. You are hereby put on notice that if your
clients do not voluntarily return the funds they have removed from the Trust after their
removal as trustees, my client will urge the trustee to pursue this claim and seek treble
damages against your clients.

"' See Evans v. Dean Winter Reynolds, Inc., 116 Nev. 598, 606. 5 P.3d 1043, 1048. 2000 Nev. LEXIS 86,
*15, 116 Nev. Adv. Rep. 71.
* See NRS 143.120
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Letter to Cary Colt Payne, Esq.
October 6, 2017
Page 2 0f 3

Furthermore. it appears that your clients have committed a fraudulent transfer as
defined by the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act. NRS 112.180(1) states that “a transfer
made or obligation incurred by a debtor is fraudulent as to a creditor, whether the
creditor’s claim arose before or after the transfer was made or the obligation was
incurred, if the debtor made the transfer or incurred the obligation; (a) with actual intent
to hinder, delay or defraud any creditor of the debtor.” A creditor is defined as “a person
who has a claim.™ A Trust is defined as a “person™.' A claim is defined as “a right to
payment, whether or not the right is reduced to judgment, liquidated. unliquidated, fixed,
contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed. undisputed. legal, equitable, secured or
unsecured.™

Clearly, the Trust has a claim against your clients regarding the funds withdrawn
by them after their removal as trustees. The removal of those funds was nothing more
than an attempt to hinder delay. or defraud the Trust by preventing access to such funds.
As such, your clients and any subsequent transferee will be liable for these funds as
proceeds of a fraudulent transfer.

This letter is to also put you on notice regarding your duty to inquire into the
source of funds provided to pay your attorney’s fees. “Lawyers who receive a
conveyance under circumstances that should cause them to inquire into the reasons
behind the conveyance must diligently do so, lest they be charged with knowledge of any
intent on the part of transferor to hinder. delay. or defraud. A lawyer who blindly accepts
fees from a client under circumstances that would cause a reasonable lawyer to question
the client's intent in paving the fees accepts the fees at his peril.”™ Therefore, if you have
received Trust property. then you are put on further notice to not use or otherwise dispose
of such property until it is returned to the successor trustee.

| also urge you to take necessary actions to correct or prevent what appears to be
conversion and fraud by vour clients. This includes withdrawing false statements made
on the record, preventing your client’s use of your services to commit fraud upon the
Trust, disclosing any information necessary to prevent or correct the fraudulent transfer
of funds, preserving the fraudulently transferred funds that may be in your possession
and, finally. returning Trust funds 1o the successor trustee.

In addition to a motion lor an injunction. our client will urge the trustee to seek
the remedies available to the Trust under NRS 143.120 and NRS 112.210 including but
not limited to treble damages for converted property, an attachment or garnishment
against the property transferred, an injunction against further disposition by the debtor or
transferee. or any other equitable relief available.

"See NRS 112.130(4)

*See NRS 0.039

S See NRS 112.150(3)

“In re Parklex Assocs., Inc.. 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2664, 435 B.R. 195, 53 Bankr. Ct. Dec. 179 (Bankr.
S.D.N.Y. 2010), citing S Cove Princeton Bcononnic Int'f Lid 84 F. Supp. 2d 443, 446-47 (S.D.NY.
2000
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Letter 1o Cary Colt Payne, Esq.
October 6, 2017
Page 3 of 3

Please contact me with any questions or concerns you may have. | can be reached
at the numbers above or the email address below.

Sincerely,

Attorney at Law
tiftany «anthony barneyv.com

cc: Client
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EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

Parcel I:

Lot 195 in Block 4 of SUN CITY LAS VEGAS — UNIT NO. 25, as shown by map
thereof on file in Book 49 of Plats, Page 32, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark
County, Nevada.

Parcel LI:

Together with an easement for ingress and egress over and across common arca Lots A
though D.
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APN No. 138-18-611-074

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Equity Title of Nevada

RETURN TO:

Equity Title of Nevada

2475 Village View Dr., Suite 250
Henderson, NV §9074

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

Inst #: 20161209-0003048
Feea: $20.00 N/C Fee: $0.00
RPTT: $0.00 Ex: #003
12/09/2015 02:34:18 PM
Receipt #: 2951388
Requestor:

EQUITY TITLE OF NEVADA
Recorded By: ANl Pgs: 7
DEBBIE CONWAY

CLARK COUNTY RECORDER

{ Example: Declaraton of Homestead. Quit Claim Deed, etc.)

Type of Document

THIS DOCUMENT IS BEING RE-RECORDED IN ORDER TO CORRECT THE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION, INSTRUMENT No. 20161121-0001174

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2.

An additional recording fee of $1.00 will apply.
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Inst #: 20161121-0001174
Fees: $19.00 N/C Fee: $0.00
RPTT: $1361.60 Ex: #
11/21/2018 12:06:51 FM
Recelpt #; 2934750
APNNO.: 138-18-611-074 Requesior:
EQUITY TITLE CF NEVADA
Recorded By: CSA Pga: 4
DEBBIE CONWAY

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: CLARK COUNTY RECORDER

EQUITY TITLE OF NEVADA
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Christian Family Trust Dated October 11,
2016

2848 Bluffpoint Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89134

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
SAME AS ABOVE

Affix RPTT: $1,351.50
ESCROW NO.: 16840226 TGR

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED
THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH THAT:

Boyd Lynn Duffin, as Trustee of The Boyd Lynn Duffin Living Trust, dated October 9,
2012

for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby Grant,
Bargain Sell and convey to

Rosemary K. Christian-Keach, Raymond T. Christian, Jr., and Susan G. Christian-
Payne, trustees of the Christian Family Trust Dated October 11,2016
all that real property situated in the County of Clark, State of Nevada, described as follows:

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging to in anywise appertaining.
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SUBJECT TO: - )
1. General and special taxes for the current fiscal year.
2. Covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights of way, easements and reservations of
record.

SELLER:

The Boyd Lynn Duffin Living Trust,

llg)umhcr 92,2012

Boyd Lynn Duffin,

Trustee

STATE OF P }
COUNTY OF ___/ e 8S:

On A{Zz. L7 R

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public
Boyd Lyon Duffin, Trustee

Who acknowledged that he executed the above instrument.

' ’ BUE BARTER
| % Notary Public - State of Florida
i . Commission @ FF 858172

Btary Public S . For i

My commission expires: _ﬁ/ﬁ;&._éi‘z¢
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EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

Parcel I:

195 4
Lot ¥8&in Block Sxof SUN CITY LAS VEGAS — UNIT NO. 25, as shown by map thereof

on filc in Book 49 of Plats, Page 32, in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County,
Nevada.

Parcel Ll:

Together with an casement for ingress and egress over and across common area Lots A
though D.
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STATE OF NEVADA

DECLARATION OF YALUE FORM

1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)
2)138-18-611-074

b)
€)
d)
2. Type of Propenty:
a) O Vacant Land h) \% Single Fam, Res FOR RECORDER'S OPTIONAL USE ONLY
c) O Condo/Twnhse d) O 2-4Plex Book: Page:
¢) O Apt Bldg ) QO Comm'VInd'l Date of Recording:
g) O Agricultural h) O Mobile Home Noites:
O Other
3. a) Total Value/Sales Price of Property $265,000.00
b) Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property) ( )
¢} Transfer Tax Value: $265.000.00
d) Real Property Transfer Tax Due $51,351.50

4. 1f Exemption Claimed:
a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090, Section
b. Explain Reason for Exémption:

5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: 100%

The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to
NRS 375.060 and NRS 375,110, that the information provided is correct to the best of their information and
belief, and can be supported by documentation if called upon to substantiate the information provided herein.
Furthermare, the parties agree that disallowance of eny claimed exemption, or other determination of additional
tax duc, may result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interest at 1% per month. Pursuant to NRS 375.030,

the Buyer and Seller shall be joi nd severally linble for any additional amount owed.
— =
Signature: Capacity: /;

Signature: Capacity:
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED) (REQUIRED)

Print Name: Boyd Lynn Duffin, as Trustee of The  Print Name: Christiun Family Trust Dated October
Boyd Lynn Duffin Living Trust, dated October 11,2016
9,2012

Address: «
City:

!/ Ciry:
State: =LA Zip:

Al D&
State: Zip: /.3‘

= Address: ::939"_8’ &Qfﬁ:}ﬂ;ag D vE
— i

COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING (ruquired if nat seller or buyer)

Print Name: Equity Title of Nevadn Escrow #: 16840226 TGR
Address: 2475 Village View Dr.
City, State & Zip: Henderson, NV 89074
AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED
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STATE OF NEVADA

DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM

1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)
a)138-18-611-074

b)
)
d)
2. Type of Property:
a) O Vacant Land by B Single Fam, Res FOR RECORDER'S OPTIONAL USE ONLY
¢) O Condo/Twnhse d) O 2-4 Plex Book: Puge:
e) O Apu Bldg fi O Comm'Vind'l Date of Recording:
) O Agricultral h) O Mobile Home Notes:
O  Other
3. a) Towl Value/Sales Price of Property $0.00
b) Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property) { )
¢} Transfer Tax Value: S0.00
d) Real Property Transfer Tax Due 50.00

4. If Exemption Claimed:
0. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090, Section No. 3

Explain Reason for Exemption: RE-RECORDED IN ORDER TO CORRECT THE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION. INSTRUMENT No. 20161121-0001 174
5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferced: 100%

The undersigned declires and seknowledges, under penalty of perjury. pursuant o
NRS 375.060 und NRS 375.110, thut the information provided is correct 1o the best of their information and belief,
and can be supported by documentation if called upon to substantiate the information provided herein. Furthermore,
the parties agree that disallowance of any claimed exemption, or other determination of additional tax due, may
result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interest at 1% per month. Pursuant to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and
Seller shall be jointly and severally liable for any additional amount owed.

Signature: —— ; 5 -:-é‘. = Capacity: Agent

SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED) (REQUIRED)

Print Name: Boyd Lyan Duffin, as Trustee of The Print Name: Christian Family Trust Dated October 11,
Boyd Lynn Duffin Living Trust, dated October 9, 2016

2012
Address: 5431 Qukridge Avenue Address: 2848 Bluffpoint Drive
City, State & Zip: Fort Meyers, L. 33931 City, State & Zip: Las Vegas, NV 89134

COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING (required if not seller or buyer)
Print Name: Equity Title of Nevada Escrow #: 16840226
Address: 2475 Village View Dr.
City, State & Zip: Henderson, NV §9074
AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED
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THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1440
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01-Sep-17

THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1440
Sequence number 004780911953 Posting date 28-Nov-16 Amount 2500,00
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1440

THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1440
Sequence number 004090472803 Posting date 09-Dec-16 Amount 1757.00
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1440

THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GHOUP ID G01Sep17-1440
Sequence number 003090240061 Posting date 30-Dec-16 Amount 5000.00
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01-Sep-17
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THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION

GROUP 1D G01Sep17-1440

Sequence number 001080580678 Posting date 13-Feb-17 Amount 2000.00
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01-Sep-17

THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID GD1Sep17-1440

01Sep17-1440

Sequence number 002790293734 Posting date 01-Mar-17 Amount 750.00
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01-Sep-17

THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1440
Sequence number 003390929101 Posting date 21-Mar-17 Amount 2488.01
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1440
THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1440
Sequence number 002670871048 Posting date 07-Apr-17 Amount 740.00
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01-Sep-17

THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1440
Sequence number 009980935165 Posting date 10-Apr-17 Amount 210.00
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01-Sep-17
THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1440
Sequence number 003490336442 Posting date 2B-Apr-17 Amount 1000.00
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1440
THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1440
Sequence number 002190320814 Posting date 14-Jun-17 Amount 1281.25
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1442
THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1442
Sequence number 002180572006 Posting date 25-Nov-16 Amount 200.00
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1442
THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GRQUP ID G01Sep17-1442
Sequence number 009180440338 Posting date 08-Dec-16 Amount 1000.00
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1442
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THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1442
Sequence number 004290083244 Posting date 30-Jun-17 Amount 267902.53
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1442
THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1442
Sequence number 001380857152 Posting date 14-Aug-17 Amount 750.00
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XTTTey | ADVISORS SNAPSHOT _——————
Current period ending July 31, 2017

ACCOUNT NAME. RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN (DECD)
WFCS CUSTODIAN TRAD IRA

ACCOUNT NUMBER 6785-8016

Your Financial Agvisar
DONALD TURK 3800 HOWARD HUGHES FEKWY
Phone. 702-492-3852 SUITE 200

LAS VEGAS NV 89169

It you have more than one account with us, why not link them and receive summary

8 o information for your entire nousehold? Conlact Your Financia! Advisor for more details.
=<
o, 3
S=wee
zoz2 Message from Wells Fargo Advisors
é é (22 IF YOU FEEL YOUR INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES, RISK TOLERANCE, OR TIME HORIZON HAVE
= !é o CHANGED SINCE YOUR LAST PORTFOLIO REVIEW, CONTACT YOUR FINANCGIAL ADVISOR TO
o g == DISCUSS CHOICES THAT MAKE SENSE FOR YOL.
520z
-2 =
ownwo Y2
== 5
SO0E8
=n-=>
=28w
=223
Wells Fargo Advisors 15 a Irade name used by Wells Fargo Clearing Services, LLC, a
registered broker-denler and non-bank affillate of Wells Fargo & Company.
Investments and insurance products are: | NOTFDIC-INSURED | NO BANK GUARANTEE | MAY LOSE VALUE SnrgHOT
02050 sOe
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General instructions and disclosures
About this statement

Clearing services

Wells Fargo Claating Sarvices, LLC [Wet Furyn Mrm} an malrn:t mouy i |um.qm of Walis Fargo &
Company, Is a cleanng broker-Cealer h the S (SEC) and is @
member of the New York Stock Exchiinge (rlYSE: tne Finsniclal mduwr Authorey (FINRA) and afl
pmt.oal US exchanges: Wells Fampo ASvacrs Saftias jour actountis) and acts as your custodian b fundy and
‘securities deposited with us disectly by you. ot as @ tesull ol IMNEBCticns we Procoss for your Bocount ‘lm:ulyur.

memmw‘wmmhm:mmmmnumn of the fim's
y. & peinted i € YO LT (DGuest
Trade date statement

skions on thin slsternnt are shown as of the dbte 3 radd m eNieed on 1N HokerEge adng
mmlmuahdmwmuwmu!um-puMﬂmmnuumt

tansattzg your account wntl the acteal Ealy ul Ihe tradh, which mary b up 13 thiee Butineis days
afier tha trade date {of knger lof cantain tias with an dale)
Pricing of securities

“Socuries prices rellected cn your statemisnt thay vany fom Betusi iguidation e Prices shown arg (rovoed by
outsica guttaton Mmmwmwmudmmmmw-nﬂm.mn:lmlmm:qo!m-
d. of in e Al

Sush

of ueh pricmg  are estmipted oy Wells Facgo Asvson usng

myy ped lafiect stual Uodes snd da nol reflect s

: k{ad on a nat g Bach g tha NYSE or

Hisdag Siock Maket arn priced as of the ciose cof the stalemiant potiod  Urlsted shares may be valued ol the

cumen! best publshad "td-prica”. and, i none sk za-humnumwmllmnm?mnmmmsu;n
Md.mwm&mﬂr&ymw A and are 2 by "N

mm Mmmmﬂmmmmnmwmummu bfhummm

IFILE. l mbv.l mig ariva @l an wshmated manket vaiue  Listed options are prced

o Last reporded trace,  Mutual fund ahares aim priced b nal Ba3e! vl

et pa nmimlUPP)nnarwmummtmmlmnliﬁElTnmlunmﬂmmhlnuuﬂa

“abanal swquc arm mm Mguid  Bocauso no formal irading mankat exsl fof Ihese ivestmonts, (ol
.lkmnmlnlod ommmm e values shoan DPP nret REIT sgcuntiées have been provided
by the 3 prog P 4 thay of the investocs jntanest in the net
833018 of the program. Sn plec fat addtcnbl pricitg Pricirs lof hedqe luhds bnd coitin

futuros ara provided. on 3 manth defay Basa  Dihar man tatures bunds may G poiced moTe

hqum Long-tarm mmﬁmmm‘mm |mM¥bQ,m ok yoEe from Sato of ISSUe) ane [rCedd uking @ ok
pricing modal 12im o e of yur securntien iy ba tughat of lowas than the prices

mmmmm memuqm maarm-mwummmum

Estimated annual income/yield

Estimated Annual Income , when avaiatie, rafiects the estmated a FouL winiad @A on @ secanty (| your

hw persitions and account, be diracted ta
.ut 7436 or ATTH: Wa?ﬂ Jm.mm:y"l 5L Louis, MG 63103

About your rights and responsibllities

Quisstlons and complaints about Your Account

This atcount b mmwwm W ereount, including recend transacions:
Aunmunlmmnuunlhpmiinnm und Bl 1 ‘mhml&:wlmmmn
of reoaipt We 00COumge you 13 rovire tha totads i this Ilpuuunq _4 .,,- the infarmaton
et o giatemont of if you tulave there are phy

mcm!uuumnqudmwnnuFmMMuﬂthHthé stptument Tgmm

Emrmm inchuting any nghts under s Securities Inveabor Protaction Act, any vady! eommunications. with
shouid be re-confemed in writing Iwﬂuuwnphﬂawwu\mummmm
me"\mnlsmlmllm

Public Disclosure: You nwﬁ ruach FINRA by calling the FINAA Brollm Hotline at tm .gm
thir FINRA websda 3 org. An srestor brochure that inchudes infarmatian

o mvaldble from FINRA upon reduest A Srochure describiog ml FINRA Pricing at Secuni \wim
Dhsciesarn Programis alss avaladi from the FINFA upen regues!

Account Prullclruu :
Waells F - @a of the Secuntes lrvesior P ion (SIPC) which pio. 5 agamst
tha joss

cash and secunbes hid in chant pccounts of & SIPC mambar rm 10 the &vend of the member “oitency
and lgudalon  SIPC coverage ks limiled 1o $500.000 por customet, including up to $250,000 for cash. F'\marg
oo nmmmmrmmnwmhnmmnmslpcmwwsn‘
ITI3300  n .dcum Wells Fnlpn At Lesy ‘e
Company [Lexigian) Rl peley fabls (0 clignty i Mair lin o
o up 10 a firm aggregate of $1 bilion, Wwwbsumﬁmhu
perclent  SIPC dous nol iraiste the qualty of investments o protect against markel lossas. SIPC only protects th
cuplody hunction of the members. which means fnat SIPC works 19 restons 1o clents their securites and cash that
oew in thele accounts when the mombat firm liquidation begins. Nonl Mmmnmmwm In
geonral, SIPC doms mol cowed suth as
ponnarshion. faed anmuity ¢ mmcu rocopts, dhd o rdwad
Pudge tunds and cortain other in

Investor education

Welly Farpo Advison publishes on its wob sitn wew. Mlllllmomll

Wnaiors a8 wall @3 marat nd

Rumarola irvirston sducation guides to ulmidi)gu .

we Gflar . These gusdes may B found wndat i “Our Innqlm't.nb 1

Froe crodit balances s 5 )

memumnmumwlmrmammumww:mFm in the op of its busi In
with laws *wmw&wmhmm&mmmmmmolmm

com informaticn o topics of interest 1o
Vnu. F-rpo Advisors has alto dewsioped

curont positicn and s related income remained constant for o yost. Estima ﬁAmuankNEA‘ﬂ whisa availabl
reflects the cuttont estamaled antual mcome Chided By e curmont valkum of Ihe secunty as of e amumnrcl«nq

subject lo m’r; opon Lommitments in ny of your accounts. any frue credit balances to which you

are nnt.ilhd '

date. EAl and EAY are ostimales and the actusl incama and yiokd might o foadr of highar than tho astimalid L

amounts, EAY rafacis Irzome generated by an invostmant It coes net reflbct changes o ks prce, which  INvestment objoctivesiRisk tolerances . .

may fluctiate. Tha inferma mnﬂ 10 danve those estimates i3 obiainad from vargus oulsidd vandors. Wells Fﬂc Ploate mterm us vmmw ¢l any matarial changn that rmgid affect your tmant ol sk tojeranc

Advl s nbl ! ot missing estiratod annual incama and ylelds  Poat poar Ifrmwuh 1o imposa of cha nnuw an i o af your

;uarumcnlmrbtun!s. account. A copy ol the i Aable without charge upan request
Praans contact The individual denated on Who front ol your statoment 10 update your informatan and 1o recaive a copy

Income summary of this documont

Tha Income isplays all income 4 i tha tax system as ol perod (nd gt The tegals i e Cash

flow snaganot may nat match tho totals in the [nceme nppahol dun to reciassifcations oo i cormoslont madan
the tax sysiem, Remember, Have ceithin products thit are not scluded in these figuies pnd whose ncarme
i3 only avallable on the tax forma sent to you ot year-ond  Reclossheotions and other tay reporifsg egquiements may

altar thasa pumbers du and aftar yabe end. You would Toly only dh (D raperting docummiants  Contaet pole
tax Bdviser if ruuhauawwmgbnsmur l-.-TIi 4 i anr::l; L

Tax reparting

Wa sto raquited oy Todeisl aw 1o wa-ud nnnuull-, 1 yoy mcl ta mu lnlmal Rwom Sorvice (IRS) on Formis) *099
wtoresl ecamn. daalund and salas g for
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WELLS
FARGO

Progress summary

Opening value
Cash deposited
Securities deposited
Cash withdrawn
Securities withdrawn
Change in valua

ADVISORS

Closing value

s~

Portfolio summary

SNAPSHOT

RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN (DECD)
WFCS CUSTODIAN TRAD IRA

Page10f5

JULY 1, 2017 - JULY 31, 2017
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 6785-8016

As ‘a Wells Fargo Advisors client, you can upgrade your investment account to add

THIS PERIOD THIS YEAR Brokerage Cash Services al no additional cost. Brokerage Cash Services provides access
$58,905.51 $58.317.51 to convenient money movemant options Including maobile deposit services. It also includes
) 0'00 53'900'51 teller deposit servicas al Walls Fargo branch lucations which are provided through a limited
0.00 e purpose Bank account. You'll have nccess lo many mare features and benefits to help you
-19,633.49 -19,633.49 mandige your finances, s as simple as talking with Your Financial Advisor. Ask them
0.00 0.00 today dbout Brokarage Cash Sarvices.
1.03 -58,311.58
$39,273.05 $39,273.05
PREVIOUS CURRENT ESTIMATED
ASSET TYPE VALUE ON JUN 30 Fe VALUE ON JUL 31 % ANN. INCOME
ASSETS Cash and sweep balances 58,806.51 100.00 38,273.05 100.00 o
Stocks, uptions & ETFs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Fixed income securities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Mutual funds 000 000 0.00 0.00 0
Assol value §58,905.51  100% $30,273.05 100% $0
SHAPSHOT
Q050 5055
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SNAPSHOT m— ©00c 2 of 5
RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN (DECD)
WFCS CUSTODIAN TRAD IRA

JULY 1, 2017 - JULY 39, 2017
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 6785-8016

Cash flow summary THIS PERIOD THIS YEAR
Opening value of cash and sweep balances $58,905.51
Depaosits 0.00 58,900.61
Income and distributions 1.03 5.83
Net additions to cash $1.03 $58,906.54
Witndrawals o -18.633.49 -19.633.49
Net subtractions from cash -$19,633.49 -$19,633.49
Closing value of cash and sweep balances $39,273.05

Income summary * THIS PERIOD THIS YEAR
Money market/sweep funds 1.03 5.93
Total income $1.03 $5.93

" Coran digtobulions magdo w Ihe Cumeal yoar st rogerod as prior yeor income aecording 1 MS regulatiors  This moy couse o difarance batwaan Cash Flow and Incoma
Summary tials

ANAPESHOT
020 5D S04
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WELLS

FARGO ADVISORS

Retirement summary
IRA Plan Value $39,273.05

SNAPSHOT m—  ~>o¢ 3 of 5

RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN (DECD)
WFCS CUSTODIAN TRAD IRA

JULY 1, 2017 - JULY 31, 2017
ACCOUNT NUMBER: &6785-8016

A portion of these assets may not be coverad by SIFC. Bank products are eligibie for FDIC insurance up to $250,000 in accordance with FDIC rules.
WOULD AROTH CONVERSION HELP WITH RETIREMENT INCOME? SOW MAY BE THE TIME TO TAKE ATVANTAGE OF HISTORICALLY LOW TAX RATES, CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL ADVISOR

TO REQUEST A ROTH CONVERSION ILLUSTRATION AND TO DISCUSS YOUR SPECIFIC SITUATION

ACCOUNT INFORMATION
Account Holder Birthdata: 12/111/39
Attained Age as of 1213117 78.0

* A Requred Minimum Distntuttan (RMD) with respect to this IRA may be required.
Pleasa contact us if you nead assistance.

2, This beneliciary informalion is based upan the mosl recent dala available and is bheing

Jrovided as a service to you. In the event of death, your most recent baneficiary
desighation on file will govern,

PRIMARY BENEFICIARY INFORMATION Y% ENTITLEMENT
SUSAN G CHRISTIAN-PAYNE 33.33%
RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN JR 0.00%
ROSEMARY K CHRISTIAN-KEACH 33.34%

RETIREMENT TRANSACTIONS

CONTRIBUTION SUMMARY AMOUNT
Contributions
2017 FOR 2017 50.00
2017 DISTRIBUTION SUMMARY AMOUNT
Gross Distributions $0.00
Contact us I information on this page requires updates.
Client service: B66-281-7436
Wedls Fargo Advisors
401 South Tryan Streat
Charetto, NC 208288-1164
SNAPSHOT
620 50 802¢
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Your Financial Advisor

DONALD TURK
Phone. 702-492-3852

Account profile

S~

Full account name:

Accounl lype:

Brokerage account number

Tax status:

Investmant objective/Risk telsratice:®
Time horizon:*

Liquidity neads:”

Cost Basls Elgction;

Sweep oplion:

3800 HOWARD HUGHES PKWY
SUITE 200
LAS VEGAS NV B3169

RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN [DECD)
WFCS CUSTODIAN TRAD IRA
Individual Reliremant Accgunt
G785-8018

Retirament

AGGRESSIVE GROWTH & INCOME
LONG TERM (10+ YEARS)
MODERATE

Firstin, First oul

BANK DEPOSIT SWEEP

*For mare Infarmation, please visit Us all www.wellsfargoadvisors.com/disclosuras

SNAPSHOT

Page 4 of 5

RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN (DECD)
WFCS CUSTODIAN TRAD IRA

JULY 1, 2017 - JULY 31, 2017
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 6785-8016

Client service information

Cugnt servica BE6-281-7436
Wabsite www.wellsfargoadvisors.com

For your consideration

Go paperless. Accessing your account documeants online is easy, secure, and
costs nothing, Sign on to wellsfargoadvisars.com with your online access
Username and Password, select Statements & Docs, and then click on the
Delivery Preferences Quick Link. Chocsa Electronic Dellvery to go
papariess or select specific account documents for electronie delivery, If you
do not have a Usarmame and Passward, visil wellsfargoadvisors.comisignup
or call 1-B66-281-7436 for enroliment assisiance,

Document delivery status

Paper Electronlc
Statements: X
Trade confirmations: x
Tax documents: .t
Shareholder communications: X
Other documants: x
ENALZROT

20 50 D25
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ADVISORS Page 5ol 5

RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN (DECD)
WFCS CUSTODIAN TRAD IRA

JULY 1, 2077 - JULY 31, 2017
ACCOUNT NUMHER: 6785-8018

Portfolio detail
Cash and Sweep Balances
CURRENT ESTIMATED
DESCRIPTION MARKET VALUE ANNUAL INCOME
Cash 349,273.05 0.00
Total Cash and Sweep Balances $39,273.05 50.00
Activity detail
CASH AND SWEEP
DATE ACCOUNT TYFE TRAMSACTION QUANTITY DESCRIPTIDN PRICE AMOUNT BALANCES
AmS101 BEGINNING BALANCE 58,805.51
14 Cash WITHDRAWAL TRANSFER TO BENEFICIARY -19,633.49
TO Z926815M
07114 Cash INTEREST BANK DEPOSIT SWEEP 1.03 39,273.05

071417 58905 51000

Cash sweep activity

Our Cash Sweep program aliows you to eam a rellm on tha idle cash balances in your account D{ automatically investing such balances into one ¢f cur cash sweep options. These
‘sweep transactions’ may represent a net amount for the day and occur on sattlement date, The fo lowing section displays transfers into and out of your sweep oplion, Transactions
displayed here are Transfer To, Transfer From and Reinvested Dividends and Interest. These transaction amounts ara not included in your cash flow summary.

DATE TRANSACTION CESCRIPTION AMIUNT DATE TRANBACTION DESCRIPTION AADUMT
07/01 BEGINNING BALANCE 58,965.51 0 ENDING BALANCE 0.00
07/14 TRANSFERFROM  BANK DEPOSIT SWEEP -58,905.51

Specific instructions and disclosures

IRA withho!ding notica Form W-4PIOMB Neo. 1454-0415

Thi withdrawals you recelve from your IRA 2 subect 1o Federal income tax wilhhalding unless you elect not 1o harve withholding bpply. H you have b pencdic. of an “on demand™ drtnbution, your slectan regarding cur withholding ol
Faderal income tax on your bstad stays in oMect uniil you changa it ¥ou may changs of fievoks your election at any time and 35 oflan 81 you wish by complabng @ new véection form. you elict chack writing privivbges (not avadabie on all
fRAS), yous will also havve previcusly elsctad 1 have 1o wilnh g O your il U pou decide to have i withhold you will ot e aligitin koo chech witing hom your IRA. I you elbe! nol te hirye taxos withhpld you will be labla for
paymant of ai!: 1axps dok o tha taxabtio porbon of your distribution and you may be tespansdle ko payment of estimoled lax. You May b subject 10 tax Senadtles unded the estmated tx payment ries i your payments of estimatoed tax and
wl E 2y, pfe nof adogiale

W0 50 B35
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THIS ITEM 1S PART OF A LEGAL S‘I‘MSI&ENT azcmdsmum:ou
GABUP ID GO1SeplT-1484
Sequence niimber  Posting dale Amount
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01-Sep-17 01Sepi7o14da
THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP 1D GD1Sep1T-1448
Sequence number Posting date Amount

O

CHASE PRAYVATE CTUIENT

T Emgh A 31 2017

ittt 0O0004237200451

Argun.

[TRANSACTION DETAIL

oAy CESTRATION

AVOUNT BaANCE
i) Surch pee Felarn D525 Se"Biuern Saun Wisa 2rect TA Cond <804 100.00 22131 20
08700 DEZ8 Dnlns Payment 4470765508 1o Nvantegy 182 78 21 57 86
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Far petennnd ectnunts , W resed b o e AT Tl D dhyy s AT e s gt PG siabimirg s nhek B juedien ol i ton
Mppmared e foagmend 1 goes i e o niang inlarmmasiod
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01-Sep-17

CASE ID 015ep17-1444

ATM Substitute Document

This is a substitute document representing an ATM Deposit Ticket
Posting DATE: 04-Aug-17

SEQUENCE NUMBER: 004670172411

Dollar Amount: 500.00

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0451
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05-Sep-17

Reference Case Number: G01Sep17-1444

Here is an update on your recent request for an image
Amount: §500.00
Posting Date: 04-Aug-17
Sequence Number: 004670172412

We can't complete your request because electronic transactions, like this one, do not
have images. We apologize for the inconvenience.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Member FDIC
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01-Sep-17

CASE ID 01Sep17-1444

ATM Substitute Document

This is a substitute document representing an ATM Deposit Ticket
Posting DATE: 07-Aug-17

SEQUENCE NUMBER: 004280795541

Dollar Amount: 19619.46

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0457
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01-Sep-17 01Sep17-1444
THIS ITEM IS PART OF A LEGAL STATEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
GROUP ID G01Sep17-1444
Sequence number 004280795542 Posting date 07-Aug-17 Amount 19619.46
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RAYMOND T CHRISTIAN
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1

Y

oo h NG. 2563 F. 1
IRA Ctiange of Beneficiary and Indemnification

f‘-Si:h'ﬁr:n!f" BRCodd - FACodv: & Accownl Numbe

G llaJLasand Jyja  ofly 15c 434 L8

Chlice Uss Only)

VOV 22806 10:33A  wELLS apse (700, 191-4167

WELLS ~
ARG | ADVISORS

This form Is used fo change youw IRA bensfictary. Tc establish an IRA, complote the IRA Enroiiment form, Onco you have estsblished the IRA, this faem
would bie compiatsd to male @ shange io your lenuficiory designativr, All designotions require tha compilelion of Sections § and 5 Soclion 2 should be
completed f you are daslpneting an Individual, estate, lrust, o argacization If you want your benaficinres to share ine IRA par sllioss, than complsle
Sectlon 2 and Section 3. I you ara naming your beneliciaries un a supplementol form, compiole Soction 4, do not complate Secticn 2 or 3. All dasignations
raquite your slgnalure in Section 5. If marnad and neming somaons elher than your spouse, spousel consent may be roquired; seo the Spousal Consent
Ssclion on page 3 This Chenge of Barsficiary form will supersoda and roplace any and &l prior haniliciary casignations.

Scction 1 - Client Information

IRA Holdar Last Namo | First Name ]'M.L Aweount Mumber
Christian | Raymond |7 6§785-8016

Sueel Agess [Conmeibea PO 8o~ T 77 - Sosial Securly Mumber

1060 Dancing Vineg Ave _-8365

Chy - - l Birie e T ___'Fﬁurﬁfﬁ;ﬁﬁ-*r_\ﬁ"
Lar Vegac | NV { 89183 1271171939 R

Section 2 - Standard Beneficlary Deslgnation

In this saction, nama a beneficlary or beneficlarias to inhorit your First Clearing, LLC IRA upen your death. Acceptable baneficiaries atean
individual, eslale. trus! o organizallon ! there is no nampd hanaficiany of no remanmg Beneficiary then sich amount shall ke payable in accerdance with
the First Clearing. LLG IRA Custodial Agroement. I ona of he benaficiates in 1he same category should predecesse the owner or tisciaim beasfils under
this IRA, then such amoun! shall be payable o the remaining benoliciaty ar benollciaries, If a Minor is being designated as a Primary o Conlingent
Bensficisry, il is racommendad thal you elso complete the “Designalion of Custodian for Minor Benaficiaties under the Uniform Transfors lo Minors Act
(UTMAY section baicw

PRIMARY BEI!_E&C_@F;?:T designato the following to share oquaily In my account bolance unless otherwlse indicated.

1. {@’.aeﬂ:lm' Nama [ Remtionstip ] Dato of Birihs [ Socual Seeurity Humbe ﬁ:;:‘n{a
= T ==t Y| |
e % i ion Kead Ouigie 1ol 0 =5
1289

| Siale__| ZIP Code

oW _Corowse G ,-_.,ﬁiugywi,ge‘_ﬁu 3337

2. | Bengliciury Name . Relatanship | Data of Birdh | Selal Security Number % ol

| Renonond T Claistionde 00 .. . Jlo 5[k g
.dﬂm'ss - - - T — e fe o - . (‘:T" . = - i & - -~ - - .
gt e s R o {
[- ?.1&3‘1.&;’:&\;* cajfrmm- ...?D..t_ — ....--.JLF _-Lﬂbw -;..qﬂ@b. ——— ,T GJ.LB =4 [33..:__..; -5 I
3. &zrﬂlcj.‘; Nome ~ Ralapgnshi Iiﬁir’ of Bilh B;k :’l“
p;iﬂm_&bub’nm;_%@{‘_{)w Wec... dliohles.
oot ; ALy i =
ow Ao N | OW Y T 33.33]
4.} Bancliciary Mame . I Relatianghip Toaw of Bith Social Securty Numbar Ezﬁn:fils
li] i f
T L T e R s TG e ST S ::.:_:_-;.;:Uu:‘ e s e ipesifer s Sese -.;-I;'-._-_'z_-:-::'—:z-t":::!
Pateass Cly ) {Swe | 217 Coda !
]' - TR S L S BT T il Tk e ek Lt ! L DL e e i B — }l{w [— j!' kl— : --«aj
5. | Bonaficlary Name ' | Kalatianship ] Crao of Bith Social Secunly Number H‘A 01!.1_‘
1 i) i
T T O T e WL i T S e LY ﬁ;r.x:::.’Ju;r_ B '-‘""E["" —] 1"'\‘""' !
| [Addeess . City State [ Z1P Coda ‘ y
N | N | | _
6. | Eanaficiary Name —— ; Rolalenstop Data of Birdh . ._Sncan‘l Socurily Nurthar 8? nﬁi% "
Uy S S e --;_-::-_v-:.--_--.—;-v-_—;JiE:_— HLE Lﬂ-l;u ’J:"E'!"“"N"] r_ Gl "“"'i
Addreass . R . | City ) __|Siate ] 2IP Code |

E Check this box If adailior gl beneliciaties s named or & geparale signed page using Ihe dame formal ps shove.

Trus1 Aceount (Flease complata this section only if you ar naming @ [rust as your Pnmary Beneliciary | o
\ Y
The Trustea(s) serving al my deatn unde- Ihe Agraement of Trust oxecutad an L. e 24 s v e e g s e s mrrena s DY NG S Granlor and
o et s e e el et G o i i it s T e o commennend 818 7 TUE1ER(S) 10 be held @8 pan of such Trust and
adminisleced and distribuled in accerdavcs with iLs provislons ng amaended 10 he tine of ry dealh.

Section 2 continued on next page

Investment and Insurance Products:
I_NOI Insured by FOIC ar any Federal Government Agongy | May Lose Valup | Not o Doposit of or Guaranieed by a Bank or any Bank Afflliate ]

Wells Farge Advisors, LLC is a regislered broker-Gealer and separate non-bank niihaly of Wolls Fargo & Company
GRB535 (Rov 06 - 02/16) Page 1 ol 3

Hilda Naghashian

702-791-6136
hilda.naghashlan@wellstargo.com
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,- -. aU (020 7918147 NO. 2563 P 2

'."s‘ﬂﬁ%Er'ﬂ'd_*-:ﬁn' Codn™ | FA GBI " RoatniNumbetl
[o20 [ sp |[ 25 )J[ 6785-8016 |
(OMica Use Only)

Section 2 - Standard Beneficiary Designation (continued)

CONTINGENT BENEFICIARY: | designate the follawlng to share equally In my account bafance (unless otherwise indicaled) if no
primary benaficiary ls living at the tima of my death,

1. | Contingent Beraficiary Namo T [Rulslionship | DateolBinh _ | Soctal Securlly Numbor | Bf;:%u
el e S | SO I |
Adtdrecs - ‘_ Ty ~ ' Stale | ZIP Coda ) |
L R | | { i
2, | Conlingani Buneficiary Name ‘ Relationship i lIZ?_I!I.I:\ of Burfh “]HMB' Securily Numbor Bz.n:'b 5
i‘lh-ll_‘lih_h Ez‘“_,_ -_..\—-'—'Mt—-."‘:,:j.t-‘jf.:-'.__-.._.._,. LA _H‘_] c" - e = . ‘ ‘_-‘!_ 5;319_ ] 3ib Code
e - ———— - ; il : I 55 s ek
Cont i Ralatiwnship Oals of Birtn Social Sacurily Number
3. run ingant Beneficiary Nama ). Ralatung [jl 11 S
i et N M

Address N L cy _ Sale [ZPCots _ _
| i 1_.,...,.......-..]!1. N | N || jiﬂ__._._.....j

4, Conlingon! Bengficiory Name TRelationship o ] Dote ol Birth ﬁwm Security Number % uim
L N—— Stpiy | SSSUSEETHEATE | SEE—— g e
Addoze ey .| S |zPcode :

L = - [ ;- { [

5. | Centingent Baneficiary Nama | Refalicnship | Dote o Birth Social Sacurity Number | E‘& ::1.3

- s || ! = enalit
1 TSRS | RS | W g - }
Address | City Stals | ZIP Code
R R s —— 1 | — N ¥ i
6, | Contngent Bonellsiay Name | Retatianship ___|Date of Birth Soclal Securlty Number o ol
SIS || [ i - |
Addiess - x } City | Sule | ZIPCode
| —_ TR

Tj Check this box if additiona! banefiziades are named on a separale signed page using the sarrs formal as ebove.
Trust Account as Contingent Beneflclary (Flaase complete this section only il you are naming a Trust 85 your Contingant Beneficiery.)
The Trustee(s) serving at my death under the Agreement of Trus) uxecuted on I“,_..‘__,‘__.,:w S _Jby ma as grantor and

administared and distibuted in accordanca wilh ils provisions as amended to tha Uma of my death,

DESIGNATION OF CUSTODIAN FOR MINOR BENEFICIARIES UNDER THE UNIFORM TRANSFERS TO MINORS ACT (UTMA)

If 2 minor beneficlary is designalad, | dasignale i as Custodian for such minor bensficiary
under the Unilarm Translers (o Minors Act (UTMA) of the Stale of my domicilo. If the foregolng named Custodian is unable or unwiling lo sarve for any
reasan, | dasignate ] as successor Custodian, If no Custadian is named, ar if
the foregoing named Custodian(s) ara unabla or unwilling to serve for any reasan, | designate the Exscutor or Administrator of my Wit a5 Custodian for
guch minsr benaficiary. If no Custedian Is named or acting under the foregoing provisions, the guardian of such minar beneficiary, whether appolnted under
2 will or by courl, shall become sutcessor Custodian for such miner banaficiary

Section'3 - Per Stirpes Deslgnation

Completa Section 3 only If you want the Pdmary andlor Gontingent Benaflclaries named in Sectlon 2 lo share In the IRA per slirpes. This designation is
optional, Per stipes is a method of distibuling the assets should a baneflciry prodecaase the account holder. A per stirpes designallon means thal if @
venaficiary named In Section 2 of tls form dies before yau, upan your death, the pradaceasad beneflciary’s share will pass lo his or her descendants
pursuant to state law

For example, in Sectien 2 of this form you have named 2 Prmary Bonoficiarics, Banoficlary A and Beneficiary B. They are o share equally tho assets of the
accounl, Bolh beneficiaries have 2 childran. |f you make a per stitpes designation and both beneficlaries survive you, 50% will be pald lo Beneficlary A and
0% wili be paid to Beneficiary B. If Beneficiary A survives you but Benafictary B predeceases you, upon your death 50% Is pald to Beneficiary A and the
other §0% Lhat would normally be pald to Benaficlary B will be divided equally and pald to tho two children of Beneficlary B. In order lo make the designalion
complate, you must designate 8 Persanal Representalive or b “role. A role is descilbed as an Executor or Trustee. Your Financial Advisor cannot be named
In this capaclly. Upon your dealh, FCC will rely on the Instruclions provided by this individual for proper distribution Instructions. This (s a simplified example
of per slirfes.

Before making [his designation, you should oblain a complels explanalion from your legal advisor. {t Is important that you have a full underslanding prior to
comgleling this section. Section 3is a twe-part section and bath 3a and 3b must be completed.

3a. In this section you will noad 1o selecl al 1east one of the choices. Or, If applicable to both baneficiaries, selacl bolh.

E[ | designate tha Primary Benaficlartes named In Section 2 1o share in the [RA per slirpes, This vill enlitle the share of a named predecsased Primary
Baneficary to pass to hisfher descondants pursuant to slate law.
[ | dasigrate the Contingent Bengficlaries named in Seclien 2 lo share in the [RA per stipes. This will enlitle the sharo of 2 named predacsased
~ Conlingen Beneflciary o pass (o his/her descendants pursuan lo slate law,
3b. In ordpr o make this designation complele, select cne of the chack boxes bolow and provide the requested Information, You cannot name yaur
Financial Advisar In Lhis capacity.

[} ! designate a Parsonsl Representativa to provide FCC with the proper Identily of any unnamed beneficiaries and the exienl of '“EILMJE’ the IRA
Idenlifisd above. My Personal Reprasentativa will be |

EI | designale an Individual serving in a specific capacily or role to provide FCC with tha proper denlity of any unnamed benelicianes ang he extent of
thelr Inisrast in the IRA idenlified abovo. The Individual serving in the releof [, will provide lne proper
identity to FCC.

588535 [Rey 08 - 02116) Pagi 20d3
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Section 4 - Non-Standard Designation of Beneficiary(ies)

Completa (hls section if your beneflciary(les) is nametl in a supplamental document. If you have NOT named your beneficiary in Seclion 2 because it
does nol fil the formal and spacifications, complete this section and attach the supplemental document, In crfer 1o accept Ihis beneficiary designalion, a
Personal Represantallve or a "role” must be deslgnated, A role le described as an Executor or Trustes. FCC will rely on the inslructions provided by lhis
individual regarding the distiibution of assels. Pleasa svuk lagal advice belore making this alection.
D My beneficjary designalion is provided In a supplemental docurnent, which | have signed and is atlached (g this Change of Beneficiary form,
[} name] } as my Personpl Represantalive,
who wil providge FCC wilh the distribulion instructions upon my dealh. )
| dasignate the individual senving in a speclfic capaclly or role 1o provide FCC with he distrinulion instructions upon my death, The individual
servingin the role of | _ —]wit provide the proner identity to FCC.

Section 5 — Authorization, Indemnification and Signature

| have esiablished the Individual retirament 2ccount pursuant to Ihe First Glearing, LLC (‘FCC") Self-Directed Individual Relirement Account Cusledlal
Agreament. | dasire lo use, and FCC has agreed thal | may use, Ihis IRA Change of Beneficiary in order lo designate the Primary and Contingent
Banaficiades of my IRA This Beneficlary form supersedes and replaces any prior benellciary designations, including withaut limitation any )
beneficiaries dasignated on my IRA Enrallment form, Except to (he extent that he following dosignations of Primary and Contingent Beneficiaries shall
supersede those shown on the Enrallment form, the lerms and provisions of the Enroliment form shall continue 1o be effective and shall apply lo the
Primary and Conlingant Benaficlaries named above.

I understand thsl FCC may chocss, in its sole discretion, not lo maka a disiribution of my IRA to any beneficiaries who are nat spacifically named in
this Beneficlary Designation (for example the unnamed hairs of 2 decsased beneficlary) unless and until FCC has baen instructed by the person
named or deseribed sbove {i.e., Personal Representalive of role) or by a court of competent jurisdictlon, or otherwise recsivas avidencs satisfactory to
It, 25 1o the proper Idertity of such unnamed beneficiaries and the axtant of their interest in my IRA. First Clearing, LLC and the respeclive directars,
officars, employess, agonts, and represenlatives may rely on such [nstructions or salisfactory evidence, and aach is hereby released ond dischamed
fram any Labilly arising trom or related to the distribution of my IRA In refiance on such instructions or evidence,

| certify that | recaived no tax or legal advice from First Clearing, LLC ar my broker-dealar and thal all decigions regarding this dasignalion are my
own. | hereby releass and discharge FOG. and each of lheir respective direclars, officers, smployaes, agenls, and represontatives (all the "Releasad
Parlizs™) frarm any and all claims, domands, actions or causes of aclion arsing from of relating to (i} the acceplance of this beneficiary designation; o
(ii) the distribution of my IRA pursuant to this baneficiary designation, or pursuant to the Inslructions of the Personal Representslive (which Is named
abova) or other reprasantative af my estate, or pursuant o evidence salisfactory lo tham regarding the identity of the bensliciaries of my IRA and the
exlent of their interes!s thereln, | agres o defend, ndomnify, and hold harmless each of the Released Parlies from and against any and all logs,
liabillty, damage, exponse (including without limtation reasonablo attorneys' fees and expenses), of penally (including without limilation panalties
Imposeg by ths Intemal Revanue Service) anising fram or related to such claims, demands, acllons or causes of aclion. The agreements mada by me
*|'in this Change of Boneficiary form shall ba in addition to all clher rights or remedles which any of the Releasad Parties shall have, whether undar
mnother agreement, by law, In equity, or olherwize,

_| This Benaficiary form is bindiig on me, my heirs, Personal Represantaives, and assigns and inures lo the benefit of each of the Released Parties,
and each of thejr successurs and assigns, The anreements mads by mie Heigin shall $UVive my dedih and the 1BImMMaISHol i IRAT™ -~ == =i

Bonaficiarles are not effective untl! First ClsaringfLLC, as Custodian of the above-refaronced IRA account, has received and approved this

Brinidi Narme of Account Gwner Dalo (MMDDIYYYY)
poygonq v cncsaesen BGIEWENT|
o -k

It you and marifeld and live in a communily or maritel property Jutisdiclion and ars designaling somoana as beneficiary other than your spouse, your
spouse musl dgo sign I this section. This would include but is nol imilad to residents of AZ, CA, 1D, LA, NV, NM, PR, TX, WA, and WI. Nots that In

}M:;k?. mmunity praperty rules may be adopied by agreemont signed by the marred couple. Spousal Consanl not required if establishing an
nRenie :

| am the spouse af the IRA account holder named above | acknawledge thal | have received a lair and reascnable disclosure of my spouse’s properly
and flnancial obligations, | hereby agree and congant to the naming of the Prmary Saneficiary sel forih abiove, and along wilh my agreement and
consenl, do heraby transmule lo my spouse all my communily properly Interest in tha 1RA doscribed above that | may have. | acknowledga my
communily praperty intarest in the IRA account and voluntarily afect to relinguish my rights to the communily property interest In the IRA account, |
also rl!_ﬂk!:?__);a’h?ﬂga and agree (hal | sifall have ng-¢lalm whalsoever against Ihe custadian for any payment to my spouse's narmed baneficiary(ies).

Signallyd’t 9&' Ousp Printad Nome of Spousa Dats (MMODNYYYY)
X 75 I WNane 1 \0

588535 (Rav OF - 02/16) Page 3ol 3
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POWER OF ATTORNEY
FOR
FINANCIAL DECISIONS

WARNING TO PERSON EXECUTING THIS DOCUMENT

This is an important legal document. It creates a durable power of attorney for financial
matters. Before executing this document, you should know these important facts:

1. This document gives the person you designate as your agent the power to make
decisions concerning your property for you. Your agent will be able to make decisions

and act with respect to your property (including your money) whether or not you are
able to act for yourself.

2. This power of attorney becomes effective immediately unless you state otherwise in the
special instructions.

3. This power of attorney does not authorize the agent to make health care decisions for
you.

4. The person you designate in this document has a duty to act consistent with your
desires as stated in this document or otherwise made known or, if your desires are
unknown, to act in your best interests.

5. You should select someone you trust to serve as your agent. Unless you specify
otherwise, generally the agent’s authority will continue until you die or revoke the power

of attorney or the agent resigns or is unable to act for you.

6. Your agent is entitied to reasonable compensation unless you state otherwise in the
special instructions.

7. This form provides for designation of one agent. If you wish to name more than one
agent you may name a co-agent in the special instructions. Co-agents are not required

to act together unless you include that requirement in the special instructions.

8. If your agentis unable or unwilling to act for you, your power of attorney will end unless
you have named a successor agent. You may also name a second successor agent.

9. You have the right to revoke the authority granted to the person designated in this
document.

10. This document revokes any prior durable power of attorney.

11. If there is anything in this document that you do not understand, you should ask a
lawyer to explain it to you.
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1. DESIGNATION OF AGENT.

[, NANCY |. CHRISTIAN do hereby designate and appoint:

Name: SUSAN G. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE
Address: Las Vegas, NV
Telephone Number: (702) 308-6674

as my agent to make decisions for me and in my name, place and stead and for my use
and benefit and to exercise the powers as authorized in this document.

2. DESIGNATION OF ALTERNATE AGENT.

If SUSAN G. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE is unable or unwilling to act for me, then | designate
the following person to serve as my agent as authorized in this document:

A. First Alternative Agent
Name: ROSEMARY K. CHRISTIAN-KEACH
Address: Las Vegas, NV

Telephone: (702) 271-3864

B. Second Alternative Agent
Name: RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, JR.
Address: Las Vegas. NV

Telephone: (702) 340-4700

(o)

GRANT MoRRIS DoDDS
Allorneys al Law

APP-ROA--368



3. OTHER POWERS OF ATTORNEY,

This Power of Attorney is intended to, and does, revoke any prior Power of Attorney for
financial matters | have previously executed.

4. NOMINATION OF GUARDIAN.

If, after execution of this Power of Atiorney, incompetency proceedings are initiated for
my estate, | hereby nominate as my guardian or conservator for consideration by the court
the person(s) nominated as Executor in my most recently executed Last Will and
Testament. If | do not have a validly executed Last Will, then | nominate as guardian for
my estate for consideration by the court my agent herein named, in the order named.

5. GRANT OF GENERAL AUTHORITY.

I grant my agent and any successor agent(s) general authority to act for me with respect
to the following subjecis:

Real Property; Tangible Personal Property; Stocks and Bonds; Commodities and
Options; Banks and Other Financial Institutions; Safe Deposit Boxes; Operation of

o~ Entity or Business; Insurance and Annuities; Estates, Trusts and Other Beneficial
Zg Interests; Legal Affairs, Claims and Litigation; Personal Maintenance; Benefits
e from Governmental Programs or Civil or Military Service; Retirement Plans; Taxes.
reMeets yonr desires?

(As provided in NRS §§ 162A.480 through 162A.610.)

My agent MAY NOT do any of the following specific acts for me UNLESS | have
INITIALED the specific authority listed below:

(CAUTION: Granting any of the following will give your agent the
authority to take actions that could significantly reduce your property
or change how your property is distributed at your death. INITIAL
ONLY the specific authority you WANT to give your agent.)

s Create, amend, revoke or terminate an inter vivos, family, living, irrevocable or
revocable trust

* Make a gift, subject to the limitations of NRS and any special instructions in this
Power of Attorney

o Create or change rights of survivorship
o Create or change a beneficiary designation
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Waive the principal's right to be a beneficiary of a joint and survivor annuity,
including a survivor benefit under a retirement plan

—ML + Exercise fiduciary powers that the principal has authority to delegate

-——ﬂ,f-é « Disclaim or refuse an interest in property, including a power of appointment

6. LIMITATION ON AGENT'S AUTHORITY.

An agent that is not my spouse MAY NOT use my property to benefit the agent or a
person to whom the agent owes an obligation of support unless | have included that
authority in the Special Instructions.

7. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER OR ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY GRANTED

TO AGENT:
~ 8. DURABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.
K é DURABLE. This Power of Aitorney shall not be affected by my subsequent
(hitaal bere iMlgs

disability or incapacity.

reflects your desinest

SPRINGING POWER. It is my intention that this Power of Attorney shall become
Lmvec " effective only upon my incapacity and | hereby direct that my designated agent,
' and any person or entity that my designated agent may transact business with on
my behalf, may rely on a written medical opinion issued by a licensed medical
doctor stating that | am disabled or incapacitated, and incapable of managing my
affairs, and that said medical opinion shall establish whether or not | am under a
disability for the purpose of establishing the authority of my designated agent to
act in accordance with this Power of Attorney.

%L I .wish to have fhis-Power of Attorney become effective on the following date;

{Initinl twere i this

efleets yonr desires) ik /0——'/ / I Z,O/é ,

| wish to have this Power of Attorney end on the following date:

e, [Initial hiere of s
reflects yonn desinss)
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HYBRID. As to my first named agent this Power of Attorney shall be Durable and

e T shall not be affected by my subsequent disability or incapacity. As to my alternate
' agents this Power of Attorney shall become a Springing Power upon the death,
incapacity, or inability of my first named agent to act for me, and therefore shall

become effective to my alternate agents only upen incapacity as discussed below.

My alternate agents may transact business on my behalf, may rely on a written

medical opinion issued by a licensed medical doctor stating that | am disabled or

incapacitated, and incapable of managing my affairs, and that said medical opinion

shall establish whether or not | am under a disability for the purpose of establishing

the authority of my designated agent to act in accordance with this Power of
Attorney.

9. THIRD PARTY PROTECTION.

Third parties may rely upon the validity of this Power of Attorney or a copy and the
representations of my agent as to all matlers relating to any power granted to my agent,
and no person or agency who relies upen the representation of my agent, or the authority
granted by my agent, shall incur any liability to me or my estate as a result of permitting
my agent to exercise any power unless a third party knows or has reason to know this
Power of Attorney has terminated or is invalid.

(As contained in NRS § 162A.370(3): A person that refuses in violation of this section to
accept an acknowledged power of attorney is subject to: a) a court order mandating
acceptance of the power of attorney; and b) liability for reasonable attorney's fees and
costs incurred in any action or proceeding that confirms the validity of the power of
attorney or mandates acceptance of the power of attorney).

10.RELEASE OF INFORMATION.
| agree to, authorize, and allow full release of information, by any government agency,

business, creditor or third party who may have information pertaining to my assets or
income, to my agent named herein.
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11.SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.

YOU MUST DATE AND SIGN THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY. THIS POWER OF
ATTORNEY WILL NOT BE VALID UNLESS IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE A
NOTARY PUBLIC.

I sign my name to this Power of Attorney on October 11, 2016 in Clark County, Nevada.

NANCY |. CHR/STIAN

i
@r

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEVADA )
)ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

On October 11, 2016 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said
County of Clark, State of Nevada, personally appeared NANCY |. CHRISTIAN, personally
known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the

instrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

DAVID M. GRANT
NOTARY PUBLIC s

STATE CF NEVADA
\\q._: . APPT. No. 06-102841-1
S MY APPT. EXPIRES FEA. 07, 2018

NOTARY PUBLIC

GRANT MORRIS DoDDS
Attorneys al Law

APP-ROA--372



IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR AGENT

1. Agent's Duties. When you accept the authority granted under this Power of Altorney, a special
legal relationship is crealed between you and the principal. This relationship imposes upon
you legal duties thal continue until you resign or the Power of Attorney is terminated or
revoked. You must:

a) Do what you know the principal reasonably expects you to do with the principal’s
property or, if you do not know the principal's expectations, act in the principal’s
best interest;

b) Actin good faith;

¢) Do nothing beyond the authority granted in this Power of Attorney; and

d) Disclose your identity as an agent whenever you act for the principal by writing or
printing the name of the principal and signing your own name as "agent” in the
following manner: (Principal's Name) by (Your Signature) as Agent

2. Unless the Special Instruclions in this Power of Attorney state otherwise, you must also:

a) Actloyally for the principal’'s benefit;

b) Avoid conflicts that would impair your ability to act in the principal’s best interest;

c) Act with care, competence, and diligence;

d) Keep a record of all receipts, disbursements and transactions made on behalf of
the principal;

e) Cooperate with any person that has authority to make health care decisions for the
principal to do what you know the principal reasonably expects or, if you do not
know the principal's expectations, to act in the principal's best interest; and

fy  Attempt to preserve the principal's estate plan if you know the plan and preserving
the plan is consistent with the principal's best interest.

3. Termination of Agent's Authority. You must stop acting on behalf of the principal if you leam
of any event that terminates this Power of Attorney or your authority under this Power of
Attorney. Events that terminate a Power of Atlorney or your authority to act under a Power of
Altorney include:

a) Death of the principal;

b) The principal's revocation of the Power of Attorney or your authority,

c) The occurrence of a termination event stated in the Power of Attorney;

d) The purpose of the Power of Attarney is fully accomplished; or

e) If you are married to the principal, your marriage is dissolved.

4. Liability of Agent. The meaning of the authority granted to you is defined in Title 13 of Nevada
Revised Statutes. If you violate this chapter or act outside the authority granted in this Power
of Attorney, you may be liable for any damages caused by your violation.

5. If there is anything about this document or vour duties that yvou de not understand. you
should seek legal advice.
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